

WD80556

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

STATE OF MISSOURI, *ex relatione*
JOEL YOEST, DAWN YOEST, LIBERTY ASSETS LLC,
LIBERTY ASSET HOLDINGS LLC, JUPITER GROUP LLC,
CASTLE ASSOCIATES LLC, and FIVE STAR INVESTORS LLC,
Appellants,

vs.

LYDIA H. McEVOY, *Clay County Collector*,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County
Honorable Louis Angles, Circuit Judge
Case No. 16CY-CV07141

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
ASHLYN BUCK LEWIS, Mo. #65501
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Proceedings below	3
1. Initial proceedings	3
2. Further mandamus proceedings	6
Points Relied On	10
I. (Error in holding mandamus did not lie, as § 140.190.2, R.S.Mo., gave the appellants the right to be bidders at tax sales, and the collector had no power to ban them).....	10
II. (If the collector somehow did have power to ban the appellants from being bidders at tax sales, error in dismissing writ petition without hearing any evidence where the appellants disputed the collector’s grounds for imposing her ban).....	11
Argument.....	12
Standard of Review as to All Points	12
I. (Error in holding mandamus did not lie, as § 140.190.2, R.S.Mo., gave the appellants the right to be bidders at tax sales, and the collector had no power to ban them).....	13
Additional Standard of Review	13

A. Mandamus lies to compel a state agent to obey a ministerial duty when the relator has a right to its performance.....	15
B. As the Yoests and Entities are Missouri residents who are not delinquent on their own property taxes, § 140.190.2, R.S.Mo., gives them the unequivocal right to be bidders at the tax sales.....	16
C. The Collector has no power to “ban” other, extra-statutory categories of “persons” from being bidders at the tax sales, and instead has a ministerial duty to allow anyone to be a bidder who is not statutorily excluded from doing so.....	20
1. No express power	21
2. No implicit power	22
3. Ministerial duty	23
D. If Chapter 140 somehow gives the Collector power to “ban” other, extra-statutory categories of “persons” from being bidders at the tax sales, the way the Collector has done so as applied to the Yoests and Entities violates their right to procedural due process under Mo. Const. art. I, § 10.	28
II. (If the collector somehow did have power to ban the appellants from being bidders at tax sales, error in dismissing writ petition without hearing any evidence where the appellants disputed the collector’s grounds for imposing her ban)	33
A. The law of Missouri requires an evidentiary hearing on a mandamus petition when the pleadings raise any dispute of material fact.	34

B. The parties’ pleadings raised multiple disputes of material fact – specifically whether the Yoests and Entities had engaged in any of the wrongdoing the Collector alleged, barring the trial court from deciding the Yoests’ and Entities’ petition on the merits without an evidentiary hearing.....	36
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Compliance	41
Certificate of Service.....	41
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
Judgment (Nov. 28, 2016) (L.F. 132)	A1
Preliminary Order in Mandamus (Aug. 29, 2016) (L.F. 70).....	A2
§ 140.150, R.S.Mo.....	A3
§ 140.170, R.S.Mo.....	A4
§ 140.180, R.S.Mo.....	A6
§ 140.190, R.S.Mo.....	A7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Banks v. Slay</i> , 410 S.W.3d 767 (Mo. App. 2013)	15
<i>Bateman v. Platte Cnty.</i> , 363 S.W.3d 39 (Mo. banc 2012)	29
<i>C.D.J. v. Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 507 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. App. 2016).....	31-32
<i>City of Maryville ex rel. Citizens' Nat'l Bank v. Lippman</i> , 132 S.W. 47 (Mo. App. 1910)	25
<i>Colyer v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 257 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. App. 2008)	29-30
<i>Creech v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. 2008)	20
<i>Dishon v. Rice</i> , 871 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. App. 1994)	22
<i>Div. of Cavalry Brigade v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 269 S.W.3d 512 (Mo. App. 2008)	23, 28
<i>Estate of Bell</i> , 292 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. 2009)	11, 38-39
<i>Felker v. Carpenter</i> , 340 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. banc 1960)	21
<i>Furlong Cos. v. City of Kan. City</i> , 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006)	15-16, 26
<i>Giloti v. Hamm-Singer Corp.</i> , 396 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1965).....	19
<i>Gott v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 5 S.W.3d 155 (Mo. banc 1999).....	20
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. banc 2001)	10, 18-19
<i>Jarman v. Eisenhower</i> , 744 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1988).....	16-17
<i>King-Willmann v. Webster Groves Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 S.W.3d 414 (Mo. banc 2014)	11-12, 36
<i>Kulaga v. Kulaga</i> , 149 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. App. 2004)	11, 38

<i>Mo. Bluffs Golf Joint Venture v. St. Charles Cnty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 943 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. App. 1997)	26
<i>Modern Day Veterans Chapter No. 251 v. City of Miller</i> , 128 S.W.3d 176 (Mo. App. 2004)	26
<i>Mueller v. Mo. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Comm’n</i> , 904 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. App. 1995)	22
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	12
<i>Prof’l Fire Fighters of E. Mo. v. City of Univ. City</i> , 457 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. 2014)	11-12, 34-36, 39
<i>Regions Bank v. Alverne Assocs.</i> , 456 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. 2014)	38
<i>St. Louis Cnty. v. Kienzle</i> , 844 S.W.2d 118 (Mo. App. 1992)	29-30
<i>State ex rel. Alexander & Lindsey, LLC v. Planning & Zoning Comm’n of Platte Cnty.</i> , 346 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App. 2011)	26
<i>State ex rel. Cole v. Matthews</i> , 274 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. banc 1954)	27
<i>State ex rel. Folkers v. Welsch</i> , 124 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. App. 1939)	27
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Cook</i> , 73 S.W. 489 (Mo. banc 1903)	27
<i>State ex rel. Lane v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 485 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. 1972)	27
<i>State ex rel. Lee v. City of Grain Valley</i> , 293 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. App. 2009)	15-16
<i>State ex rel. McCleary v. Adcock</i> , 105 S.W. 270 (Mo. banc 1907)	27
<i>State ex rel. Pickett v. Truman</i> , 64 S.W.2d 105 (Mo. banc 1933).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Stricker v. Hanson</i> , 858 S.W.2d 771 (Mo. App. 1993).....	10, 24-25
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Neeley</i> , 128 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. App. 2004).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Unnerstall v. Berkemeyer</i> , 298 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2009)..	13-14

<i>U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs v. Boresi</i> , 396 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. banc 2013).....	12
<i>United Pharmacal Co. of Mo. v. Mo. Bd. of Pharm.</i> , 208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006)	22
<i>Vowell v. Kander</i> , 451 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. App. 2014).....	10, 23, 25-26
<i>Walker v. Mills</i> , 109 S.W. 44 (Mo. 1908).....	10, 19
<i>Wiley v. Daly</i> , 472 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. App. 2015)	20-21
Constitution of Missouri	
Art. I, § 10.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 3	1
Art. V, § 11	1
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
Chapter 52.....	20, 30
Chapter 140 (Jones-Munger Act).....	1, 14, 28, 30-31
Chapter 536 (Administrative Procedures Act).....	30
§ 1.020.....	17
§ 140.150.....	16, 21
§ 140.170.....	21
§ 140.180.....	21
§ 140.190.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 477.070.....	1
§ 536.085.....	18
§ 536.087.....	18

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 81.01.....1
Rule 84.06..... 41
Rule 84.14..... 32

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule XLI 41

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICT. (8th ed. 2004)..... 18
